http://www.sarpublication.com/sarjbm

With a 95% level of confidence (corresponding value of 1.96), a confidence interval of 0.05(5%), and a Percentage of 

success is 50%, 

The sample size is calculated thus: 

𝑆 =
{(1.96)}2𝑥 0.5 𝑥 0.5

(0.05)2

= 384.16 ≈ Three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents are the target population. The sample size is estimated at 

384. 

Thereafter, the study adopted a purposive and random sampling technique to carry out this survey research. In the 

first stage, following the sample size of 384 determined, the sample size of 384 was then randomly distributed the to Three